

TELEGRAM : SCINDRECH दुरमाष/TEL : 26962819, 26567373 : 26565694, 26562133 : 26565687, 26562144 : 26562134, 26562122 (EPBAX) फैक्स/FAX : 26960629, 26529745 Website : http://www.dsir.gov.in



भारत सरकार विज्ञान और प्रौद्यौगिकी मंत्रालय वैज्ञानिक और औद्योगिक अनुसंधान विभाग टेक्नोलॉजी भयन नया महरौली मार्ग, नई दिल्ली – 110016 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Department of Scientific and Industrial Research Technology Bhavan New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi - 110 016 Dated: 10.05.2023

No. IRDPP-RDI0RRG/1/2023-IRDPP-DSIR

## ORDER

<u>Subject:</u> Issuance of DSIR Registration certificate in respect of In-house R&D unit(s) of Industries and Scientific and Industrial Research Organizations (SIROs) recognized by DSIR with Revised validity up to 31.03.2024 - reg

DSIR is issuing 'Certificate of Registration' to Research Institutions other than Hospital viz., in-house R&D Units of Industry and Scientific and Industrial Research Organizations (SIROs). As per practice followed in DSIR, the Registration Certificate is issued with a validity of 2-3 years.

2. Please refer to the MoF Notification No. 334/03/2023-TRU dt 1.02.2023 regarding Review of Exemptions, wherein standalone notifications that are being **extended up to 31.3.2024** for the purpose of undertaking review during the year is at **Annexure –I.** 

It may be noted that the Notification no. <u>51/96-Customs Exemption to research equipment by</u> <u>publically funded and research institutions, Govt. Dept., laboratory, IIT etc.</u> is also covered under Annexure-I and therefore is being extended upto **31.03.2024**.

3. In view of the above, it has been decided that in respect of those in-house R&D Units and Scientific and Industrial Research Organizations (SIROs) recognized by DSIR where the DSIR Registration certificate beyond 31.03.2022 and 31.03.2023 have already been issued with validity beyond 31.03.2024; the same may be subject to the validity conditions as laid down in MoF Notification No. 334/03/2023-TRU dt 1.02.2023 with Revised validity up to 31.03.2024 as well as Revised Terms and conditions pertaining to DSIR registration as enclosed herewith.

4. However, renewal of recognition of In-house R&D units of Industries and SIROs shall be processed by the department as per the existing guidelines and procedures duly laid down in DSIR.

5. This Order is issued with the approval of Competent Authority.

Dutta

Scientist- 'G' & Head RDI Email- <u>pkdutta@nic.In</u>, Phone- 011 26534823, 011 26590394

To

All the Stakeholders

Copy to

PPS to Secretary, DSIR

## REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF IN-HOUSE R&D UNITS

- 1. The registration would be valid for the period specified in the Registration letter. However, the validity of registration may vary as per Ministry of Finance notifications issued /amended from time to time.
- 2. The registration will entitle the In-House R&D Unit to avail of customs duty exemption on the import/purchase of equipment, instruments, spares thereof, consumables etc. during the period of recognition and subject to relevant Government policies in force from time to time. Such exemption will have to be separately applied for in the prescribed formats. The In-house R&D units should abide by the terms/conditions of the customs notifications issued/amended from time to time.
- 3. The registration of the In-House R&D Unit by Department of Scientific and Industrial Research (DSIR) does not amount to granting of Customs duty exemptions. Institutions desirous of obtaining such exemptions shall apply separately to the customs authorities.
- 4. In case of disposal/sale of R&D equipment, clearance from customs authorities will also be required in view of the applicable notification under which the equipment was imported in India.
- 5. Please acknowledge the receipt of this certificate.

\*\*\*\*

15 05 [2023 Head, RD1

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATIONS (SIROs)

- 1. The registration would be valid for the period specified in the Registration letter. However, the validity of registration may vary as per Ministry of Finance notifications issued / amended from time to time.
- 2. The registration will entitle the Scientific and Industrial Research Organization to avail of customs duty exemption on the import of equipment, instruments, spares thereof, consumables, etc. during the period of recognition and subject to relevant Government policies in force from time to time.
- 3. The registration of the Scientific and Industrial Research Organization by Department of Scientific and Industrial Research (DSIR) does not amount to granting of Customs duty exemption. The exemption part may be dealt separately with the appropriate Authorities. The SIROs should abide by the terms & conditions of the Customs notifications issued / amended from time to time.
- 4. In case of disposal / sale of R&D equipment, clearance from Customs authorities will also be required in view of the applicable notifications under which the equipment was imported / purchased in India.
- 5. List of the equipment, instruments, accessories, parts and consumables imported by the Scientific and Industrial Research Organization shall be furnished to Department annually along with the Annual Report.

(PKDutta) Soventia la Stread, RD1/ SIRO